ORIGINAL [ TR L

UNITED STATES OF AMFRICA
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Inova Health System Foundation,
a corporation, and Docket No. 9326

_ [Public Record Version]

Prince William Health System, Inc. '

a corporation.
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RESPONDENT PRINCE WILLIAM HEALTH SYSTEM’S ANSWER TO
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competition and result in higher prices and reduced non-price competition
for general, acute care inpatient hospital services in Northern Virginia.
Although health plans are the direct customers of Respondents, higher
prices for hospital services are passed on to employers, unions, and other
group purchasers of health insurance plans and - ultimately - are borne by
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ANSWER: Respondent admits on information and belief that Inova operates five

inpatient general, acute care hospitals. Respondent is without information or knowledge
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on that basis, denies these allegations.

5. The five hospitals that Inova operates throughout Northern Virginia are
listed below.

Inova Health System Hospitals

Inova Hospital - Location Licensed Beds2
Inova Fairfax Hospital Falls Church; VA 884
Inova Alexandria Hospital Alexandria, VA 334
-y Ingua Fair Qaks Hacnitol o Boirfay 14 181 —————————

Inova Mt. Vernon Hospital =~ Alexandria, VA 237

Total: 1892
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net operating revenue of $170.5 million and operating income of $5.2
million. PWHS’ primary service area includes western Prince William
County and the cities of Manassas and Manassas Park.

ANSWER: Respondent admits that it is a not-for-profit corporation which




incentives to encourage its enrollees to use the hospitals with which it
contracts.

L NG UL T oo b ol e i o= i .

E

T

1

——

some health care services provided by respondent, including some inpatient hospital
services. Respondent is without information or knowledge sufficient to form a belief as
to the truth of the remaining allegations in paragraph 9 and, on that basis, denies these
allegations.
10.  Hospitals compete for inclusion in health insurers’ plan networks by
offering preferential prices for the services that they provide to the plan’s
enrollees. Hospitals that do not offer competitive pricing risk exclusion

from a health plan’s network, especially if there are substitutes for the
excluded hospital.

ANSWER: Respondent is without infdrmation or knowledge sufficient to form a
belief as to the truth of the allegations in paragraph 10 and, on that basis, denies these

allegations.

11.  Competition among hospitals for inclusion in those networks has lowered,
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ANSWER: Respondent is without information or knowledge sufficient to form a

belief as to the truth of the allegations in paragraph 12 and, on that basis, denies these

allegations.

and United Healthcare.
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PWHS to offer competitive rates which helps keep health care costs
affordable to employers in the area.
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denies the allegations in paragraph 19.

20.  Patients who require acute care inpatient hospital services must be
admitted to a general acute care inpatient hospital by a physician with
admitting privi]eees at that hospital

ANSWER: Respondent admits that physicians generally must have admitting
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21.  The relevant geographic market in which to analyze the Merger is an area
no larger than Northern Virginia or the Commonwealth of Virginia’s
Health Planning Region II (“HPR I1”) and Fauquier County. HPR Il is a



compete with respondents for the provision of general, acute care inpatient
services in the relevant geographic market. Few patients who live within
the relevant geographic market travel outside its borders to seek these
general, acute care inpatient services in, for example, Maryland or
Washington, D.C. hospitals. In 2006, for the hospitals located in Northern

Yirginiggovroximatel u2Q nercent of their natignts camg from Norfhern

Virginia. Of the patients who reside in Northern Virginia, approximately
90 percent go to hospitals in Northern Virginia.

ANSWER: Respondent states that the allegations in paragraph 22 are based upon

legal conclusions as to the relevant geographic market and relevant product market and
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allegations in paragraph 22.

23.  The explanation for these patterns is simple. Patients prefer to be admitted

4 a2 il ~A11al ity rerem msemd o1t o oot T o e e At 1






the analytical framework used by the U.S. antitrust enforcement agencies
in assessing the effects of proposed mergers. Under the Merger
(T1ideli r teatigp isageasued with the Harfindahla




Impatient Share of Share of
Vs--» ™ .o [' Im!_.\ - heandd ‘

T77.7% 6,033
Prince William Hospital $29,584.030 3.6% 13
Fauquier Hospital $22,023.952 2.7% 7 2.7% 7
Northern Virginia
Community Hospital $1,534,024 0.2% 0 0.2% 0
Potomac Hospital $34,225.648 42% 18 © 42% 18
Reston Hospital Center $61,105,764 7.5% 57 7.5% 57
Vireinia Hospital Confer . $62,478 488 7% 50 77% 59
Total $812,407,426 100.0% 5,635 100.0% 6,174
Delta HHI 539

Source: VHI 2006 Hospital Detail Report

ANSWER: Respondent admits on information and belief that Inova acquired
Alexandria Hospital and Loudoun Hospital, and that Inova operated three hospitals prior
to these acquisitions. Respondent states that the remaining allegations in paragraph 27
are based upon legal conclusions as to the relevant geographic market and relevant
product market and therefore require no answer. To the extent an answer is required,
respondent denies the allegations in paragraph 27.

28.  Asdescribed in Paragraphs 17 through 20, above, Inova and PWHS are
currently close competitors for the provision of general, acute care
inpatient services in the relevant geographic market of Northern Virginia.
Because one of the key factors influencing bargaining leverage for a
health plan is the availability of independent substitutes for the negotiating
hospital, a merger of close substitutes eliminates this competitive

discipline. After the Merger, health plans will no longer have the threat of
excluding PWHS because it will be part of the Inova system, which is



paragraph 28 are based upon legal conclusions as to the relevant product market and
relevant geographic market and therefore require no answer. To the extent an answer is
required, respondent denies the allegations in the first sentence of paragraph 28.
Respondent is without information or knowledge sufficient to form a belief as to the truth

of the allegations in the second sentence in paragraph 28 and, on that basis, denies these
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31. [

Redacted

ha.

redacted paragraph 31 from the public record complaint, respondent has not been

permitted to review the allegations contained therein and on that basis denies them.

32.  Higher hospital prices to health insurers’ plans lead directly to higher
health care costs to the plans’ members. While higher prices will harm all
consumers, the increases will have the most significant impact on small
employers and their employees. Several small employers in Northern
Virginia have stated that providing health insurance is a significant
financial burden and fear that a price increase postmerger may prevent
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36. PWHS is a financially sound institution with the capacity to fund capital
investments and quality improvements on its own or with another merger
partner. Indeed, PWHS is currently successfully engaged in capital
investment and quality improvement projects.

ANSWER: Respondent denies the allegations in paragraph 36.

37.  The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 38 are incorporated by reference
as though fully set forth herein.

ANSWER: Respondent incorporates its answers to the allegations of paragraphs

1 through 38 as though fully set forth herein.

38.  The Merger of Inova and PWHS, if consummated, would substantially
lessen competition in the provision of general, acute care inpatient hospital
services in Northern Virginia in violation of Section 7 of the Clayton Act,
95 amapded 154 LS b 1§

ANSWER: Respondent denies the allegations in paragraph 38.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

First Affirmative Defense

The Merger will not substantially lessen competition or tend to create a

monopoly.

Second Affirmative Defense

Prince William Health System lacks the market strength to substantially affect
competition.
Third Affirmative Defense
The Merger will create/substantial efficiencies and improve quality of care,

thereby benefiting consumers.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on June 2, 2008, I filed the foregoing via hand
delivery and electronic mail upon: '

Donald S. Clark

Secretary of the Commission
Office of the Secretary

Federal Trade Commission
Room H-135

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20580

I FURTHER CERTIFY that on such date I served the foregoing on the following
counsel via hand delivery and electronic mail:

Matthew J. Reilly, Esq.
Federal Trade Commission
601 New Jersey Avenue, N.W,
Washington, DC 20001

(202) 326-3665
Mreilly@fte.gov

Complaint Counsel
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William Health System, Inc.



